Document Number Issue Date Rev. Date
WATEROUS SPL81121 07/01/79 03/31/23

TMR Reversing Transmission

Service Parts List

Component See Page
Case 2
1-3/4 Inch 3
Driveline
2 Inch 4

@)

Shift Mechanism

(@))

Optional Lube Pump

WaterousCompany, 125 Hardman Avenue South, South St. Paul, Minnesota 55075 USA (651) 450-5000 www.waterousco.com
Note: When ordering parts, provide Pump, Transmission or PTO Serial Number.




REF NO. DESCRIPTION REF NO. DESCRIPTION
T1 Plate-Serial T41 Arm-Shift
T2 Screw-Drive, #6 x 1/4 in T45 Gear Case Assembly (Three Pieces)
T3 Screw-Hex Hd, 3/8-16 X 1-1/4 in *T48 Gasket-Gear Case
T4 Washer-Lock, 3/8 in *T52 Gasket-Cover, Gear Case
Screw-Hex Head, 3/8-16 x 1-1/4 in, Heat Treated with O
T5 Thread Seal T67 Housing-Oil Seal
x - % Coupling Shaft Housing Shim Pack Includes (Shim .005,
16 Gasket-Bearing Cover 168 007, and .010)
T7 Cover-Bearing T69 Screw-Adjusting
T12 Housing-Drive Shaft T70 Nut-Hex, 3/8-24
T14 Plug-Pipe, Square Hd, 3/4 NPT T71 Screw-Hex Head, 3/8-16 x 1-1/8 in
T15 Flange-Companion, 1480/1550 Series (1-3/4-10 Spline) 172 Plug-Drain, Magnetic, 3/4 in
T18 Elbow-Street, 90°, 1/2 NPT T78 Pin-Dowel, 3/8 x 1 in
T19 Breather, 1/2 NPT T79 Pin-Dowel, 3/8 x 1-1/4 in
*T22 Drive Shaft Housing Gasket T95 Washer-Flat, 3/8 in
_Di Gasket and Shim Kit (Includes T6, T22, T28, T37, T48,
T32 Plug-Pipe, Square Hd, 1 NPT T98 T52, T63, T68)
T78 3/8-16 UNC T45 T3
T3 JACKING SCREW HOLE TORQUE TO
TORQUE TO 31 FT-LB
31 FT-LB
o “T6 e “T6
5 - : 10
T4 -
- TORQUE TO Ji
31 FT-LB T7 ) T7
B T5
T4 ] TORQUE TO
O K N - 31 FT-LB-—
TZ\\ ” + T @ @ ||
I \OLA 714 T12 i i o7 R
: PRIOR TO NOV 3, 1995 7ﬂ _]/
T1 il 5 m | —/T15
O == © 15 TN j
TORQUE TO T
5 31 FT-LB DRIVELINE ) r DRIVELINE
[ﬁ INPUT SHAFT J | OUTPUT SHAFT
O % T4 » \% i
o ° o e v G
O 0
Ol & T15 I =, |[=—= \*T68
L @ - SHIM SO THAT DRIVELINE
*T22 | T IS LIMITED TO .005-.010 IN.
o \T19 S0 AXIAL FLOAT
' ' T98 h )
- ? = ] 152 3/8-16 UNC
3/8-16 UNC T18 L] e JACKING SCREW HOLE
JACKING SCREW HOLE *T48 4 \\
GASKET AND SHIM O )@
T78 KIT
*COMPONENT OF
GASKET AND SHIM KIT FORWARD T41 REVERSE
CASE

1 1]

3/8-16 UNC
JACKING SCREW HOLE

15
TORQUE TO
31 FT-LB

T72
. OILDRAIN

114

o 7 16
O 15
42
16
T5 15
TORQUE TO
31 FT-LB

OIL LEVEL

15

/_?_\;:II'ER FEB 23, 1990
PRIOR TO FEB 23. 1990
TORQUE TO

31 FT-LB

j\m
42 13

SPL81121
Page 2 of 6



REF NO.

DESCRIPTION

*T6 Gasket-Bearing Cover
T7 Cover-Bearing
T8 Bearing, Ball, Single Row, 30 x 90 x 23 mm
T9 Spacer-Drive Shaft
T10 Ring-Retaining, Internal, 3.346 in Bore Dia
T11 Spacer-Bearing, Drive Shaft
T12 Housing-Drive Shaft
T13 Seal-Oil
T15 Flange-Companion, 1480/1550 Series (1-3/4-10 Spline)
T16 Cotter Pin, 1/8 x 1-3/4 in
T17 Shaft-Drive, 1-3/4-10 Spline
T20 Bearing, Ball, Single Row, 45 x 100 x 25 mm
T21 Spacer-Bearing
*T22 Shim (.007)
T23 Sprocket-Drive, 41T
T24 Bearing, Ball, Single Row, 45 x 85 x 19 mm
T41 Arm-Shift
T46 Spacer
T47 Chain and Pin Set
*T48 Gasket-Gear Case
T49 Key-Square, 5/16 x 2-5/16 in
T50 Sprocket-Driven, 26T
T51 Shift Collar
*T52 Gasket-Cover, Gear Case
T53 Bearing, Ball, Single Row, 30 x 72 x 19 mm
154 Key-Square, 3/8 x 2-3/16 in
T55 Spacer
T56 Bearing, Ball, Single Row, 40 x 90 x 23 mm
157 Shaft-Driven
158 Gear-Driven, 38T
T59 Gear-Drive, 60T
T60 Key-Square, 1/2 x 2-3/16 in
T61 Spacer
T62 Shaft-Coupling, 1-3/4-10 Spline
T63 Nut-Self Locking, 1-20 UNEF-2B
T64 Washer-Plain, 1 in
165 Sleeve-Seal, QOil
T66 Seal-Oil, 2 x 2-3/4 in
T67 Housing-Oil Seal
“TES Coupling Shaft Housing Shim Pack Includes (Shim .005,
.007, and .010)
T69 Screw-Adjusting
T70 Nut-Hex, 3/8-24
T95 Washer-Flat, 3/8 in
T98 _(?gg,k_?’ég?gr(%f;im Kit (Includes T6, T22, T28, T37, T48,
NOTE:

1. TORQUE SELF LOCKING NUT TO 400-450 LB-FT.

*T48 T47

T49 T57 *TH52 T58
\ANY i ‘ /
\m
7777

I 7

\Q

T54

T55

*T6
T56
{/T7

T9

1
I T67
%’ T20

_\% Tﬁf/ﬂs (DRIVELINE OUTPUT SHAFT)

DRIVELINE
INPUT SHAFT

T63

AFTER APRIL 20, 1998
(SEE NOTE 1

AND DETAIL VIEW)

124
19
124

198

GASKET AND SHIM
KIT

*COMPONENT OF
GASKET AND SHIM KIT

ey
17 L ng/i ' N%//

\’/’ .
~L -

T41

1-3/4 INCH DRIVELINE

REF NO. DESCRIPTION

T20 Bearing, Ball, Single Row, 45 x 100 x 25 mm

T61 Spacer

T65 Sleeve-Seal, Oll

166 Seal-0il, 2 x 2-3/4 in

T67 Housing-Coupling Shaft

T77 Spacer-Shaft, Coupling

T96 Pipe-Drain

T97 Plug-Pipe, Square Hd, 1/8 NPT

T20 T61 TO7
x T67

T77 -
¢ B8 BN\ T65
N HA
] E=
/ = i-
- N
ul Aéﬁj T66
\<2%2fﬂ
T96

OPTIONAL 9 INCH
PARKING BRAKE PROVISION

T64
N N DRIVELINE
' I OUTPUT SHAFT
SisiSeerd
- ¢ T63
T 62 AFTER APRIL 20, 1998
Al (SEE NOTE 1
T65 AND DETAIL VIEW)
) \ T61
T59
*T68
T80 SHIM SO THAT DRIVELINE
IS LIMITED TO .005-.010
T9 AXIAL FLOAT
T20
T63
) T16
DETAIL
PRIOR TO APRIL 20, 1998
BOTH ENDS

SPL81121
Page 3 of 6



NOTE:

T15

*T63 T
AFTER APRIL 20, 1998
(SEE NOTE 1 -

121
T11

166

i

J

DRIVELINE

INPUT SHAFT

AND DETAIL VIEW) %

198

GASKET AND SHIM
KIT

*COMPONENT OF
GASKET AND SHIM KIT

1. TORQUE SELF LOCKING NUT TO 475-525 LB-FT.

T41

153

2 INCH DRIVELINE

T67

*T68

AL—T65 *T63
AFTER APRIL 20, 1998

(SEE NOTE 1

AND DETAIL VIEW)

DRIVELINE

\\b f OUTPUT SHAFT

<

SHIM SO THAT DRIVELINE
IS LIMITED TO .005-.010
AXIAL FLOAT

REF NO.

DESCRIPTION

.

DETAIL

PRIOR TO APRIL 20, 1998

BOTH ENDS

*T6 Gasket-Bearing Cover
T7 Cover-Bearing
T8 Bearing, Ball, Single Row, 30 x 90 x 23 mm
T9 Spacer-Drive Shaft
T10 Ring-Retaining, Internal, 3-9/16 in Bore Dia
T11 Spacer-Drive Shaft
T12 Housing-Drive Shaft
T15 Flange-Companion
T16 Cotter Pin, 1/8 x 1-3/4 in
T17 Shaft-Drive, 2-10 Spline
120 Bearing, Ball, Single Row, 55 x 100 x 21 mm
T21 Spacer-Drive Shaft
*T22 Shim (.007)
T23 Sprocket-Drive, 41T
T24 Bearing, Ball, Single Row, 55 x 90 x 18 mm
T41 Arm-Shift
T46 Spacer
T47 Chain and Pin Set
*T48 Gasket-Gear Case
T49 Key-Square, 5/16 x 2-5/16 in
T50 Sprocket-Driven, 26T
151 Collar-Shift
*T52 Gasket-Cover, Gear Case
T53 Bearing, Ball, Single Row, 30 x 72 x 19 mm
154 Key-Square, 3/8 x 2-3/16 in
T55 Spacer
T56 Bearing, Ball, Single Row, 40 x 90 x 23 mm
157 Shaft-Driven
158 Gear-Driven, 38T
139 Gear-Drive, 60T
T60 Key-Square, 1/2 x 2-3/16 in
T62 Shaft-Coupling, 2-10 Spline
*T63 Nut-Self Locking, 1-1/4-18 UNEF-2B
165 Sleeve-Oil Seal
T66 Seal-0il, 2-1/2 x 3-1/4 in
167 Housing-QOil Seal
“TE8 Coupling Shaft Housing Shim Pack Includes (Shim .005,
.007, and .010)
T69 Screw-Adjusting
T70 Nut-Hex, 3/8-24
177 Spacer-Shaft, Coupling
T95 Washer-Flat, 3/8 in
TO8 Gasket and Shim Kit (Includes T6, T22, T28, T37, T48,

152, T63, T68)

SPL81121
Page 4 of 6




REF NO. DESCRIPTION
T25 Shift Fork
127 Locking-Arm Q
T76 T76 :
*T28 O-Ring, 3/8 x 1/2 in CHAMFERED END 7~§
. . OF SHIFT COLLAR ey
T29 Pin-Cotter, 1/8 x 5/8 in TO BE TOWARDS ’
INPUT END OF CASE ,
T30 | Pin-Pivot T51 A
T31 Sector-Gear )
T32 Plug-Pipe, Square Hd, 1 NPT
T33 Bearing-Sleeve, Self-Lubricating T69
: : : DETAIL E
T34 Pin-Spirol, 3/8 x 1-3/4 in DETAIL D SHIFT COLLAR T51 ORIENTATION [ T70
T75 SHIFTER SHOES ATTACHED PRIOR TO FEB 17, 2003 ‘
T35 Spacer WITH T76 STUDS :ﬂ
PRIOR TO APRIL 10, 2006 ) i
T36 Bushing-Shaft T95
\T
*T37 O-Ring, 7/8 x 1 in
T38 Pin-Spirol, 5/16 x 1-3/8 in
T34
T39 Shaft-Shift
T40 Spacer T75 T31
. T51 (SEE DETAIL D)
T41 Arm-Shift (SEE DETAIL E) DETAIL C
T42 Pin-Spirol, 1/4 x 1-1/4 in 126 T69 ADJUSTING SCREWS
_ _ T75 FOR T31 SECTOR GEAR
T43 Housing-Spring (SEE DETAIL D)
T44 Spring-Lock, Shift
T51 | Collar-Shift T25 \‘\\
T69 Screw-Adjusting ' I f
T70 Nut-Hex, 3/8-24 T38 j
T75 Shoe-Shift —
. "~ Al 1 ’ ®
T76 Shifter Shoe Stud = I "}' - %}
s
T95 | Washer-Flat, 3/8 in —— | ([ 1 =K \ :
Gasket and Shim Kit (Includes T6, T22, T28, T37, T48, I . B @ g e
798 | 152, 763, T68) al | b ﬂ i \\‘ ﬁ X
rAE_ - N = ‘E}T % i’l (AR
= = O | i T36 "\ 5 T31
= o
I *T37 5
_& - T44 T39
1 L ||| _E T36
,] H E‘ D~— T42 T43
i | _ i T41
i B ]%E -
INPUT SHAFT —f : : : OUTPUT SHAFT SECTION D-D
) = | ] ;
\ i | - ] ~U
i | : e
___55 E @//Q\ | i

9

C T41

GASKET AND SHIM
KIT

*COMPONENT OF
GASKET AND SHIM KIT

SHIFT MECHANISM

SPL81121
Page 5 of 6



118

REF NO. DESCRIPTION
*T6 Gasket-Bearing Cover
T18 Elbow-Street, 90°, 1/2 NPT
T80 Hose Assembly, 1/2 NPT x 15 in
181 Hose Assembly, 1/2 NPT x 22 In
182 Tube-Qil Spray
T83 Housing-Pump
T84 Union, Adapter, 1/2 Inch
185 Adapter-Union, 90°
186 Strainer - Ol
187 Pump-Lube
188 Coupling
189 Screw-Hex Hd, 5/16-18 x 2 in
T90 Washer-Lock, 5/16 in
T91 Nipple-Pipe, 1/2 NPT x 1-1/8 in
192 Tee-Standard, Pipe, 1/2 NPT
T93 Plug-Pipe, Square Hd, 1/8 NPT
T94 Plug-Pipe, Square Hd, 1/2 NPT
T98 _(I§5a§,k_cle_’é§’n_?_(%r;im Kit (Includes T6, T22, T28, T37, T48,
T81\
*T6
T2z T83 T84
g I =
5 ; ﬂ /EJ . T92—
J lig]
—"
o) \?\[@A Q : _\ | T91—
aéﬁ A :/T% ol — S \ T94
- TH—— . il BISE 187
EQ ; % \ - T88 T90
Q Helzl==<he Z@]ﬁj - 1%
— —c = i
= —= = E
< ZSI== =<\ \\I
N = - § o=

OPTIONAL LUBE PUMP

198

GASKET AND SHIM
KIT

*COMPONENT OF
GASKET AND SHIM KIT

T80

T84

185

—T86

——T18

SPL81121
Page 6 of 6



	Sheet1
	Drawing View31

	Sheet2
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3
	Alternate Position3
	Drawing View4

	Sheet3
	Drawing View7
	Section View A-A
	Drawing View9
	Section View B-B
	Drawing View16
	Section View G-G
	Detail View A (1 : 1)

	Sheet4
	Drawing View11
	Section View D-D
	Drawing View19
	Section View L-L
	Detail View B (1 : 1)

	Sheet5
	Drawing View13
	Section View D-D
	Detail View C (1 : 1)
	Drawing View24
	Section View C-C
	Detail View E (1 : 2)

	Sheet6
	Drawing View28
	Drawing View29
	Section View T-T


